

City of Calistoga Planning Commission Agenda Item Summary

DATE

February 27, 2008

APPLICATION NO.

Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review

(DR 2008-02)

OWNER/APPLICANT

City of Calistoga

REQUESTED ACTION

Consideration of Conditional Use Permit and Design Review applications to allow seismic retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Calistoga Fire Station No. 1 located at 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003) within the "DC-DD", Downtown Commercial-Design District zoning district. The property owner is the City of Calistoga. The proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15301 (Class 1 - Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines.

RECOMMENDATIONS

- A. Staff recommends the filing of a Notice of Exemption for the Project pursuant to Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines.
- B. Staff recommends adoption of a Resolution approving Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) to allow seismic retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Calistoga Fire Station No. 1 located at 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003) within the "DC-DD", Downtown Commercial-Design District zoning district, subject to conditions of approval.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS

Categorical Exemption

I move that the Planning Commission direct Staff to file a Notice of Exemption for the Project pursuant to Section 15301 of the CEQA.

Conditional Use Permit and Design Review

I move that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution PC 2008-05 approving Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) to allow seismic retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Calistoga Fire Station No. 1 located at 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003) within the "DC-DD", Downtown Commercial-Design District zoning district, based upon the Findings presented in the staff report and subject to conditions of approval.

CITY OF CALISTOGA

STAFF REPORT

TO:

CHAIRMAN MANFREDI AND MEMBERS OF THE

PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM:

KEN MACNAB, SENIOR PLANNER

MEETING DATE:

FEBRUARY 27, 2008

SUBJECT:

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (U 2008-01) AND DESIGN REVIEW (DR 2008-02) FOR SEISMIC RETROFIT,

RENOVATION AND EXPANSION OF CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1 LOCATED AT 1113 WASHINGTON

STREET (APN 011-232-003)

REQUEST

1 2 3

4

5

6

7

8

Consideration of Conditional Use Permit and Design Review applications to allow seismic retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Calistoga Fire Station No. 1 located at 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003) within the "DC-DD", Downtown Commercial-Design District zoning district. The property owner is the City of Calistoga. The proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15301 (Class 1 - Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines.

9 10 11

BACKGROUND

12 13

14 15

16

17 18 Calistoga Fire Station No. 1 is a 6,100 square foot, single-story structure built in 1969. It houses five major pieces of equipment used to provide fire prevention, protection and emergency response services for all residents and businesses within the City's 52 square mile service area. The station also houses Kortum Hall, which was built as an addition to the original station house in 1970 by the Firefighters Association. Kortum Hall is currently being used as a dayroom and classroom for firefighters and as a meeting room.

19 20 21

22

23 24

25

26

27

In February, 1998 a study of the Fire Station's earthquake resistance was prepared by Summit Engineering. The study indicated that in the event of an earthquake the fire station would sustain significant damage and may not be functional after such a natural disaster. The City began the process of defining the renovation approach and developing a funding plan. Since the study there has been building code changes that require additional improvements beyond what was contemplated in the Summit Engineering report. Other improvements

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 2 of 12

identified as being needed include: ADA accessibility improvements, a biohazard decontamination area, a laundry area for firefighters turn-out gear, shower and locker facilities, a bunkroom, administrative office space and equipment storage areas.

In November, 2002 the City contracted with C3 Design Alliance for architectural services related to renovation of Calistoga Fire Station No. 1. C3 Design Alliance reviewed existing facilities and operations and analyzed space and configuration requirements. A final "Project Program" report and schematic design was provided by C3 Design Alliance in July, 2003.

In February, 2005 the City applied for a Pre-Disaster Mitigation (PDM) Grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to fund the seismic retrofitting and renovation of Fire Station No. 1. In August, 2007 the City received a letter stating that the grant application had been awarded.

In November, 2007, the City contracted with C3 Design Alliance to prepare final design and improvement plans for retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Fire Station No. 1.

PROPOSAL

The City of Calistoga proposes to renovate and expand the existing 6,100 square foot Fire Station to address functional and health and safety needs. The proposed project involves reconfiguration and remodeling of interior spaces, expansion of the Kortum Hall area, addition of a new front lobby area, architectural enhancements, and improvements addressing seismic conditions, building accessibility and energy efficiency.

Interior modifications comprise the majority of work and are being proposed throughout the building. In the northern (front) section of the building the apparatus bays will be reconfigured to allow for the creation of administrative offices and a work area. In conjunction with this space, a new 415 square foot lobby area and public entrance will be constructed near the corner of Washington Street and Gerard Street. The new lobby area will feature a windowed display area for "Old Betsy", the City's historic firefighting engine from 1924. The central portion of the building will be reconfigured to accommodate a new shop and laundry area, a medical cleaning and storage area, and an exercise and fitness area. The southern portion of the building (Kortum Hall area) will be expanded by approximately 750 square feet. The expansion will accommodate a reconfiguration of the multi-purpose room, kitchen and locker/bunk areas. The locker and bunk areas ("living guarters") are-designed to be closed off from the multi-purpose room to allow for public use/events in the multi-purpose room. A "firefighter only" entrance will be provided at the existing entrance on the west

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 3 of 12

side of the building. The current entrance into Kortum Hall would be relocated to the rear of the building where it will be more visible and accessible from the adjacent public parking lot. The Kortum Hall expansion also includes new public restrooms that will be accessible from the exterior of the building, an enclosed area for the emergency generator, and an outdoor storage area.

SUMMARY OF LAND USE REGULATIONS

| Applicable Regulations – 1113 Washington Street | | | | |
|--|--|---|------------------|--|
| Development Criteria | :Requirements | Proposed | Required Actions | |
| General Plan Designation | Downtown Commercial; Uses allowed generally include stores, retail facilities offices, restaurants, bars and visitor accommodations. Medium to High density housing, including live-work are also permitted. | Designation | None | |
| Policy P1, Goal SER-1, Public Services Element | The City shall maintain and improve the Fire Station at its current location. | Improvement of Fire Station at its current location. | None | |
| Zoning | Downtown Commercial | Use of Same Designation | None | |
| | Design District Zoning Overlay | Use of Same Designation | | |
| Uses Permitted w/ Use Permit | Resident-serving retail and service uses | Expansion of Fire Station and emergency services facility serving city residents and businesses | | |
| Minimum Lot Area | 5,000 square feet | 38,000 square feet | None | |
| Maximum Lot Coverage | Maximum 80% | 20% | None | |
| Height | Maximum 30' | One Story Structure | None | |
| Minimum Setbacks – Main Building | r i | Proposed additions meet | None | |
| | ISINE YAM INTERIOR II | yard setback | | |
| | Side Yard, Street: 0' | requirements. | | |
| | Rear: 0' | Existing parking lot encroaches into required | None | |
| - Stream / Creek | 35' from top-of-bank | stream setback area. No changes proposed. | NONG | |

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 4 of 12

| c use of |
|----------------------|
| um Hall |
| rpose II be |
| nodated in -owned |
| arking lot |
| of Station. |
| |
| |
| |

STAFF ANALYSIS

A. Land Use

The subject property has a General Plan land use designation of Downtown Commercial and is located within the Downtown Commercial-Design District Overlay (DC-DD) zoning district. The DC-DD zoning district implements the Downtown Commercial General Plan land use designation. Policy P1 under Goal 1 of the Public Services Element of the General Plan requires that the City maintain and improve the Fire Station at its current location. The proposed project is consistent with this policy.

Sections 17.06.020(A)(10), 17.22.040(B)(11) and 17.28.020(B)(1) of the Zoning Code require Design Review and Use Permit approval by the Planning Commission for additions to existing structures that result in an increase in floor area of 10% or more. The proposed project will add approximately 1,500 square feet to the existing 6,100 square foot building, an increase of approximately 25%. The Planning Commission must make specific findings regarding project compliance when approving applications for Use Permit and Design Review approval. Compliance with the required findings is discussed later in this staff report.

B. Stream / Creek Setback Requirement

The Napa River is located adjacent to the southern property line of the subject site. Section 19.08.070(B)(1) of the City's Conservation Regulations requires that new development be setback a minimum of 35 feet from the top-of-bank of the Napa River. The proposed expansion of the existing Fire Station will not encroach into the required 35-foot setback area.

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 5 of 12

It should be noted that a portion of the existing public parking lot behind the Fire Station does encroach into the required 35-foot stream setback area. However, the proposed project will not modify or alter this condition in any way nor will it result in any new intrusions into the required setback area.

C. Parking and Circulation

A total of thirty-three parking spaces are required pursuant to Section 17.36.140 of the Calistoga Municipal Code (see detail in table above). Seven of the thirty-three spaces will be located along Gerard Street on the eastern side of the station (two of these spaces will be designated for use by the disabled). A new walkway will be constructed between the Fire Station and the Gerard Street parking spaces. To accommodate construction of the walkway the existing angled parking spaces will be shifted eastward, reducing the width of the one-way vehicle travel lane on Gerard Street. The reduced travel lane will retain a sufficient width for safe vehicle operation and backing maneuvers.

Parking for public use of the multi-purpose room (Kortum Hall) will be accommodated via the existing spaces in the public parking lot located behind the Fire Station. The proposed expansion of Station to the south will require shifting the parking aisle to the south. At least three (and possibly four) existing parking spaces will need to be removed in order to accommodate the relocated parking aisle. Furthermore, the proposed aisle has been designed to a minimum width (18 feet) to preserve a mature tree located approximately 20 feet south of the Station.

D. Open Space

Section 17.22.080(D) of the Zoning Code requires that 40% of the area not occupied by structures on a lot be landscaped. While the proposed project will increase the amount of landscaped area on the site through the provision of new planters, landscaping, seating areas and walks, the site will remain non-conforming with respect to the landscaping standard. Constraints to achieving compliance with the standard include: the need for an oversized driveway apron and wash area to accommodate maneuvering and cleaning of emergency apparatus, the presence and close proximity of vehicle accessways on both sides of the existing building, and the presence of an existing public parking lot immediately to the rear of the building.

E. Design

Enhancements to the façade of the existing building are being proposed as part of the proposed project. Architectural additions to the fire station will complement and enhance the existing look of the rough, slump block walls with the application

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 6 of 12

of a smooth stucco finish to new exterior walls. The proposed lobby addition on the Washington Street side of the building utilizes clean, sharp lines with full height windows. Trellises, wooden supports, shed roof elements and awnings are proposed around the perimeter of the building to serve as unifying elements between the existing and new portions of the building. Similar roof and awning pitches and materials will also be used to further tie architectural elements of the building together. A model and materials board will be provided at the meeting for the Commission's review.

F. Growth Management

Section 19.02.050(H) of the Calistoga Municipal Code exempts public facilities sponsored by the City of Calistoga from the City's Growth Management program.

FINDINGS

In addition to the above discussion, the analysis of this project includes reference to the Findings for Use Permit Approval (CMC 17.40.070) and Design Review Approval (CMC 17.06.040). These are discussed generally as follows:

Findings for Use Permit Approval (CMC 17.40.070):

 1. The proposed development, together with any provisions for its design and improvement, is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific plan and other applicable provisions of the Zoning Code including the finding that the use as proposed is consistent with the historic, rural, small-town atmosphere of Calistoga.

Response: The proposed renovation and expansion is consistent with and implements Policy P1 under Goal 1 of the Public Services Element of the General Plan. The nature and extent of the proposed improvements are consistent with the historic, rural, small-town atmosphere of Calistoga. Architectural enhancements proposed as part of the project draw from nearby architectural styles and will improve the appearance and quality of the existing building.

2. The site is physically suitable for the type and density of development.

Response: The central location of the subject site is advantageous for responding to emergencies within the City. The proposed renovation and expansion is well within the allowable site coverage and FAR. Adequate off-street parking and public services exist to serve the site.

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 7 of 12

- The proposed development has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the project will not result in detrimental or adverse impacts upon the public resources, wildlife or public health, safety and welfare.
- 204 Response: This project is exempt from CEQA under Section 15301 (Class 1 Existing Facilities).
- Approval of the use permit application will not cause adverse impacts to maintaining an adequate supply of public water and an adequate capacity at the wastewater treatment facility.

210

225

226

227

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

238

239

- 211 Response: The City's water system and wastewater treatment facility is adequate to serve this project.
 213
- 214 5. Approval of the use permit application shall not cause the extension of service mains greater than 500 feet.
- 217 Response: Approval of this use permit application shall not cause the extension of service mains greater than 500 feet.
- An allocation for water and/or wastewater service pursuant to Chapter 13.16 CMC (Resource Management System) shall be made prior to project approval. Said allocation shall be valid for one year and shall not be subject to renewal.
 - Response: The current allocation for water and wastewater is sufficient to accommodate the proposed renovation and expansion.
- 7. The proposed development presents a scale and design which are in harmony with the historical and small-town character of Calistoga.
 - Response: The design of proposed project is in harmony with the historic and small-town character of Calistoga. The scale and height of the existing structure will not significantly change as a result of the proposed improvements. The addition of a new lobby area will add building mass along the Washington Street frontage. However, the addition is of a low scale and height and its perceived mass will be minimized by the full height window walls which provide a transparent element to the addition. New design features will update the look of the existing building and compliment area architecture (see response under No. 9 below).
- 241 8. The proposed development is consistent with and will enhance Calistoga's history of independent, unique, and single location businesses, thus

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 8 of 12

contributing to the uniqueness of the town, which is necessary to maintain a viable visitor industry in Calistoga and to preserve its economy.

<u>Response</u>: The proposed improvements retain and enhance the unique characteristics of the downtown area. The lobby display of "Old Betsy" will provide residents and visitors with an opportunity to appreciate the history of firefighting in Calistoga.

9. The proposed development complements and enhances the architectural integrity and eclectic combination of architectural styles of Calistoga.

Response: Application of a smooth stucco finish to new exterior walls will update the existing look of the rough, slump block walls while keeping in character with surrounding architecture. Other design features include the area trellises, wooden supports, shed roof elements and awnings. Similar roof and awning pitches and materials will also be used to further tie architectural elements of the building in with area architecture. Collectively, these design features will enhance the architectural integrity of the building and compliment the eclectic mix of architectural styles found in Calistoga.

Design Review Guidelines (CMC 17.06.040):

1. The design shall be compatible with the existing development pattern with regard to massing, scale, setbacks, color, textures, materials, etc.

Response: There is a mixture of building styles along this area of the City. The proposed design enhances the existing design by incorporating various elements of area architecture, including stucco finishes, trellises, awnings, shed roof elements and roof pitch. Incorporation of these features enhances the look of the existing building and will complement existing development in the City.

See previous comments on scale and mass under Use Permit Finding No. 7.

2. The design shall result in an appropriate site layout, orientation, and location of structures, relationship to one another, open spaces and topography.

<u>Response:</u> The proposed design retains the current site layout and will not significantly change the relationship of the structure to other existing structures, open spaces or topography.

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 9 of 12

The proposed design will improve the orientation of the public entrances to both the Fire Station and the Kortum Hall multi-purpose room. A public entry located close to Washington Street will be provided in the new lobby addition. The Kortum Hall entrance will be relocated to the rear of the building where it will be more visible and easily accessed from the adjacent public parking lot.

3. The design shall provide a harmonious relationship of character and scale with existing and proposed adjoining development, achieving complementary style, while avoiding both excessive variety and monotonous repetition.

Response: See previous comments under Use Permit Findings Nos., 7, 8 and 9.

4. The building design, materials, colors and textures shall be compatible and appropriate to Calistoga, and the architectural design or structures and their materials and colors shall be appropriate to the function of the project.

<u>Response:</u> Architectural additions to the Fire Station will complement the existing look of the rough, slump block walls with the application of a smooth stucco finish to new exterior walls. This application draws upon area architecture and will serve to update the look of the existing building.

The proposed lobby addition on the Washington Street side of the building utilizes clean, sharp lines with full height windows. The full height windows add transparency that will minimize mass and allow for public viewing of "Old Betsy."

Trellises, wooden supports, shed roof elements and awnings are proposed around the perimeter of the building to serve as unifying elements between the existing and new portions of the building. Similar roof and awning pitches and materials will also be used to further tie architectural elements of the building together.

The proposed improvements are consistent with this guideline, which requires exterior colors and materials that blend with the desired character for the downtown and are indicators of the function of the structure.

5. The design shall provide for harmony of materials, colors, and composition of those sides of a structure, which-are visible simultaneously.

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 10 of 12

Response: The proposed design retains the base materials and colors and proposes several architectural embellishments around the perimeter of the building (including trellises, wooden supports, shed roof elements and awnings) that will serve as unifying elements for the old and new portions of the building that are simultaneously visible.

6. The design shall provide consistency of composition and treatment.

<u>Response:</u> The building profile is simple, which is compatible with the character of the area.

The design shall consider the location and type of planting with regard to valley conditions, including the preservation of specimen and landmark trees upon a site with proper irrigation to insure water conservation and maintenance of all plant materials.

Response: The area of landscaping shown on the site plan will not impact surrounding properties in the valley floor and will be properly irrigated to maintain the condition of existing and newly planted materials.

8. The exterior lighting, design, signs and graphics shall be compatible with the overall design approach and appropriate for the setting.

<u>Response:</u> The proposal does not intend to substantially alter the existing exterior lighting. There will be new lighting fixed to the building at various spots, but no new detached site lights. Proposed signage is minimal and is appropriate for the facility.

9. The design shall provide for improvement of existing site conditions, including but not limited to signage, landscaping, lighting, etc., to achieve closer compliance with current standards.

Response: The proposed design will improve existing site conditions by: (1) improving sidewalk and walkway areas, (2) providing identifiable public entrances into the building, (3) adding new landscape areas, (4) creating a public display area that can be enjoyed from the public right-of-way, (5) installation of ADA accessible public restrooms that can be accessed from outside of the building, and (6) updating the appearance of the 1960's-era building.

10. The design promotes a high design standard and utilizes quality materials compatible with the surrounding development consistent with and appropriate for the nature of the proposed use.

3-7-1--

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 11 of 12

Response: As described in the above findings, the proposed design features and materials are compatible with development in the surrounding area, will enhance the architectural integrity of the existing building, and will compliment the eclectic mix of architectural styles found in Calistoga. The reconfiguration of interior spaces and proposed additions are appropriate for the nature of the proposed use in that they will improve the function of the building for activities related to fire fighting and the provision of emergency services and will also accommodate shared (public) use of meeting space.

11. The design presents a responsible use of natural and reclaimed resources.

Response: The proposed renovation and expansion provides an opportunity to utilize a number of sustainable design practices. Listed below are some available options for implementation throughout the design and construction process:

Reuse of existing building to extent possible

393 • New lighter roof over existing station acts to avoid heat island effect and will keep building cooler

 New windows/skylights provide more natural lighting in interior of building

Provision of pedestrian and bicycle amenities will

- encourage/facilitate non-automobile travel modes
- Construction waste management procedures to encourage landfill diversion
- Use of low-emitting materials for higher indoor air quality
- Use of new building materials with high recycled content

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

 Under the provisions of Section 15301, Existing Facilities, of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as stated below, this project is found to be exempt from the environmental review requirements of Chapter 19.10 of the Calistoga Municipal Code, implementing the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended in that; 1) the project involves alteration and expansion of an existing public facility, 2) additions to the existing facility will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet, 3) the project site is in an area where all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan, and 4) the area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive.

CALISTOGA FIRE STATION No. 1, 1113 Washington St. (APN 011-231-003) Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) February 27, 2008 Page 12 of 12

RECOMMENDATIONS

419 A. Based on the above findings, staff recommends the filing of a Notice of 420 Exemption for the Project pursuant to Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines.

 B. Based on the above findings, staff recommends adoption of a Resolution approving Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) to allow seismic retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Calistoga Fire Station No. 1 located at 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003) within the "DC-DD", Downtown Commercial-Design District zoning district, subject to conditions of approval.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS

Categorical Exemption

I move that the Planning Commission direct Staff to file a Notice of Exemption for the Project pursuant to Section 15301 of the CEQA.

Conditional Use Permit and Design Review

I move that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution PC 2008-05 approving Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) to allow seismic retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Calistoga Fire Station No. 1 located at 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003) within the "DC-DD", Downtown Commercial-Design District zoning district, based upon the Findings presented in the staff report and subject to conditions of approval.

NOTE: The applicant or any interested person is reminded that the Calistoga Municipal Code provides for a ten (10) calendar day appeal period. If there is a disagreement with the Planning Commission, an appeal to the City Council may be filed. The appropriate forms and applicable fee must be submitted prior to 5:00 p.m. on or before the tenth calendar day following the Commission's final determination.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Draft Conditional Use Permit and Design Review Resolution PC 2008-05
- 2. Site Plan and Building Elevations

CITY OF CALISTOGA PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION PC 2008-05

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (U 2008-01) AND DESIGN REVIEW (DR 2008-02) ALLOWING SEISMIC RETROFITTING, RENOVATION AND EXPANSION OF CALISTOGA FIRE STATION NO. 1 LOCATED AT 1113 WASHINGTON STREET (APN 011-231-003) WITHIN THE "DC-DD", DOWNTOWN COMMERCIAL-DESIGN DISTRICT ZONING DISTRICT

1 WHEREAS, the City has determined the need for seismic retrofitting, renovation 2 and expansion of Fire Station No. 1; and 3 4 WHEREAS, the City has been awarded grant funding under the 2006 Federal 5 Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program for the 6 seismic retrofitting of Fire Station No. 1; and 7 8 WHEREAS, the City has committed to provide funding support for this project; 9 and 10 11 WHEREAS, the City has retained the services of C3 Design Alliance to prepare 12 final design and improvement plans for retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Fire 13 Station No. 1; and 14 15 WHEREAS, seismic retrofitting, renovation and expansion of Fire Station No. 1 in 16 its current location is consistent with and implements Policy P1 under Goal 1 of the 17 Public Services Element of the General Plan; and 18 19 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered this Conditional Use Permit 20 and Design Review request at a regular meeting held on February 27, 2008 and at a 21 special meeting held on March 5, 2008. Prior to taking action on the application, the Planning Commission received written and oral reports by the staff, the project 22 23 consultant, and received public testimony: and 24 25 WHEREAS, this action has been reviewed for compliance with the California 26 Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and is exempt from the requirements of the CEQA 27 pursuant to Section 15301 of the CEQA guidelines; and 28 29 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission pursuant to Chapter 17.40.070 has made 30 the following Conditional Use Permit findings for the project: 31 32 The proposed development, together with any provisions for its design and 33 improvement, is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific plan 34 and other applicable provisions of the Zoning Code including the finding that the 35 use as proposed is consistent with the historic, rural, small-town atmosphere of 36 Calistoga. 37 38 Response: The proposed renovation and expansion is consistent with and 39 implements Policy P1 under Goal 1 of the Public Services Element of the 40 General Plan. The nature and extent of the proposed improvements are 41 consistent with the historic, rural, small-town atmosphere of Calistoga.

Architectural enhancements proposed as part of the project draw from nearby

architectural styles and will improve the appearance and quality of the existing building.

2. The site is physically suitable for the type and density of development.

Response: The central location of the subject site is advantageous for responding to emergencies within the City. The proposed renovation and expansion is well within the allowable site coverage and FAR. Adequate offstreet parking and public services exist to serve the site.

3. The proposed development has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the project will not result in detrimental or adverse impacts upon the public resources, wildlife or public health, safety and welfare.

Response: This project is exempt from CEQA under Section 15301 (Class 1 – Existing Facilities).

4. Approval of the use permit application will not cause adverse impacts to maintaining an adequate supply of public water and an adequate capacity at the wastewater treatment facility.

<u>Response</u>: The City's water system and wastewater treatment facility is adequate to serve this project.

5. Approval of the use permit application shall not cause the extension of service mains greater than 500 feet.

<u>Response</u>: Approval of this use permit application shall not cause the extension of service mains greater than 500 feet.

6. An allocation for water and/or wastewater service pursuant to Chapter 13.16 CMC (Resource Management System) shall be made prior to project approval. Said allocation shall be valid for one year and shall not be subject to renewal.

<u>Response</u>: The current allocation for water and wastewater is sufficient to accommodate the proposed renovation and expansion.

7. The proposed development presents a scale and design which are in harmony with the historical and small-town character of Calistoga.

Response: The design of proposed project is in harmony with the historic and small-town character of Calistoga. The scale and height of the existing structure will not significantly change as a result of the proposed improvements. The addition of a new lobby area will add building mass along the Washington Street frontage. However, the addition is of a low scale and height and its perceived mass will be minimized by the full height window walls which provide a transparent element to the addition. New design features will update the look of

the existing building and compliment area architecture (see response under No. 9 below).

8. The proposed development is consistent with and will enhance Calistoga's history of independent, unique, and single location businesses, thus contributing to the uniqueness of the town, which is necessary to maintain a viable visitor industry in Calistoga and to preserve its economy.

Response: The proposed improvements retain and enhance the unique characteristics of the downtown area. The lobby display of "Old Betsy" will provide residents and visitors with an opportunity to appreciate the history of firefighting in Calistoga.

9. The proposed development complements and enhances the architectural integrity and eclectic combination of architectural styles of Calistoga.

Response: Application of a smooth stucco finish to new exterior walls will update the existing look of the rough, slump block walls while keeping in character with surrounding architecture. Other design features include the area trellises, wooden supports, shed roof elements and awnings. Similar roof and awning pitches and materials will also be used to further tie architectural elements of the building in with area architecture. Collectively, these design features will enhance the architectural integrity of the building and compliment the eclectic mix of architectural styles found in Calistoga.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission pursuant to Chapter 17.06.040 has made the following Design Review findings for the project:

1. The design shall be compatible with the existing development pattern with regard to massing, scale, setbacks, color, textures, materials, etc.

<u>Response:</u> There is a mixture of building styles along this area of the City. The proposed design enhances the existing design by incorporating various elements of area architecture, including stucco finishes, trellises, awnings, shed roof elements and roof pitch. Incorporation of these features enhances the look of the existing building and will complement existing development in the City.

See previous comments on scale and mass under Use Permit Finding No. 7.

2. The design shall result in an appropriate site layout, orientation, and location of structures, relationship to one another, open spaces and topography.

<u>Response:</u> The proposed design retains the current site layout and will not significantly change the relationship of the structure in the larger context of other existing structures, open spaces or topography.

Resolution No. PC 2008-05 Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02) Fire Station No. 1, 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003) Page 4 of 8

The proposed design will improve the orientation of the public entrances to both the Fire Station and the Kortum Hall multi-purpose room. A public entry located close to Washington Street will be provided in the new lobby addition. The Kortum Hall entrance will be relocated to the rear of the building where it will be more visible and easily accessed from the adjacent public parking lot.

The design shall provide a harmonious relationship of character and scale with existing and proposed adjoining development, achieving complementary style, while avoiding both excessive variety and monotonous repetition.

Response: See previous comments under Use Permit Findings Nos., 7, 8 and 9.

4. The building design, materials, colors and textures shall be compatible and appropriate to Calistoga, and the architectural design or structures and their materials and colors shall be appropriate to the function of the project.

<u>Response:</u> Architectural additions to the Fire Station will complement the existing look of the rough, slump block walls with the application of a smooth stucco finish to new exterior walls. This application draws upon area architecture and will serve to update the look of the existing building.

The proposed lobby addition on the Washington Street side of the building utilizes clean, sharp lines with full height windows. The full height windows add transparency that will minimize mass and allow for public viewing of "Old Betsy."

 Trellises, wooden supports, shed roof elements and awnings are proposed around the perimeter of the building to serve as unifying elements between the existing and new portions of the building. Similar roof and awning pitches and materials will also be used to further tie architectural elements of the building together.

The proposed improvements are consistent with this guideline, which requires exterior colors and materials that blend with the desired character for the downtown and are indicators of the function of the structure.

 The design shall provide for harmony of materials, colors, and composition of those sides of a structure, which are visible simultaneously.

<u>Response</u>: The proposed design retains the base materials and colors and proposes several architectural embellishments around the perimeter of the building (including trellises, wooden supports, shed roof elements and awnings) that will serve as unifying elements for the old and new portions of the building that are simultaneously visible.

6. The design shall provide consistency of composition and treatment.

Response: The building profile is simple, which is compatible with the character of the area.

7. The design shall consider the location and type of planting with regard to valley conditions, including the preservation of specimen and landmark trees upon a site

with proper irrigation to insure water conservation and maintenance of all plant materials.

<u>Response:</u> The area of landscaping shown on the site plan will not impact surrounding properties in the valley floor and will be properly irrigated to maintain the condition of existing and newly planted materials.

8. The exterior lighting, design, signs and graphics shall be compatible with the overall design approach and appropriate for the setting.

<u>Response:</u> The proposal does not intend to substantially alter the existing exterior lighting. There will be new lighting fixed to the building at various spots, but no new detached site lights. Proposed signage is minimal and is appropriate for the facility.

 The design shall provide for improvement of existing site conditions, including but not limited to signage, landscaping, lighting, etc., to achieve closer compliance with current standards.

Response: The proposed design will improve existing site conditions by: (1) improving sidewalk and walkway areas, (2) providing identifiable public entrances into the building, (3) adding new landscape areas, (4) creating a public display area that can be enjoyed from the public right-of-way, (5) installation of ADA accessible public restrooms that can be accessed from outside of the building, and (6) updating the appearance of the 1960's-era building.

10. The design promotes a high design standard and utilizes quality materials compatible with the surrounding development consistent with and appropriate for the nature of the proposed use.

Response: As described in the above findings, the proposed design features and materials are compatible with development in the surrounding area, will enhance the architectural integrity of the existing building, and will compliment the eclectic mix of architectural styles found in Calistoga. The reconfiguration of interior spaces and proposed additions are appropriate for the nature of the proposed use in that they will improve the function of the building for activities related to fire fighting and the provision of emergency services and will also accommodate shared (public) use of meeting space.

11. The design presents a responsible use of natural and reclaimed resources.

<u>Response:</u> The proposed renovation and expansion provides an opportunity to utilize a number of sustainable design practices. Listed below are some available options for implementation throughout the design and construction process:

- · Reuse of existing building to extent possible
- New lighter roof over existing station acts to avoid heat island effect and will keep building cooler
- New windows/skylights provide more natural lighting in interior of building
- Provision of pedestrian and bicycle amenities will encourage/facilitate nonautomobile travel modes

automobile traver modes

- Construction waste management procedures to encourage landfill diversion
- Use of low-emitting materials for higher indoor air quality

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Calistoga Planning Commission that based on the above Findings, the Planning Commission recommends to the City Council approval of the proposed project, subject to the following Conditions of Approval:

Use of new building materials with high recycled content

1. This use permit allows for renovation and expansion of the existing 6,100 square foot Fire Station to address functional and health and safety needs. Approved improvements include reconfiguration and remodeling of interior spaces, addition of 1,500 square feet for a new front lobby area and expansion of the Kortum Hall multipurpose room, architectural enhancements, and improvements addressing seismic conditions, building accessibility and energy efficiency.

2. The uses and improvements hereby permitted shall substantially conform to the site plan, floor plan and elevations submitted by C3 Design Alliance dated February 11, 2008, except as noted in the permit conditions.

3. Minor amendments to this permit may be approved by the Planning and Building Director provided that the permit is still in substantial conformance with the approved uses and improvements.

4. Prior to issuance of a building permit for construction, all necessary permits or approvals shall be obtained from the Napa County Department of Environmental Management.

5. A building permit shall be required to authorize construction of the project.

6. A Drainage and Erosion and Sedimentation Plan shall be provided as part of the submittal materials with the building permit application.

7. A Landscape Plan shall be provided as part of the submittal materials with the building permit application. This plan shall identify the location of new plants by species and size, and shall include the method of irrigation.

8. All construction and improvements shall be in accordance with zoning, building, and all other codes, ordinances, standards, policies of the City of Calistoga.

9. Prior to occupancy, bicycle racks shall be installed near the public entrances into the lobby and into the Kortum Hall multi-purpose room.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City of Calistoga Planning Commission that in the interest of achieving the highest quality design, the Planning Commission strongly encourages the City Council to incorporate the following changes into the final design of the project:

1. Covering the slump block walls on the east and west building facades with a smooth

Resolution No. PC 2008-05
Conditional Use Permit (U 2008-01) and Design Review (DR 2008-02)
Fire Station No. 1, 1113 Washington Street (APN 011-231-003)
Page 7 of 8

stucco finish At a minimum lattice with green plantings should be installed to

| 288 | | stucco finish. At a minimum, lattice with green plantings should be installed to | |
|--------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| 289 | | screen and soften the slump block walls. | |
| 290 | | | |
| 291 | 2. | Installation of larger windows on the western wall of the apparatus bay. | |
| 292 | _ | | |
| 293 | 3. | Installation of additional landscaping around the building site. | |
| 294 | 4 | | |
| 295 | 4. | Installation of landscaping improvements in the public parking lot, including additional | |
| 296 297 | | planter islands and improving views of the Napa River. | |
| 29 <i>1</i> 298 | | PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on March 5, 2008, by the following vote of | |
| 299 | the Calistoga Planning Commission: | | |
| 300 | 1110 0 | anstoga i lanning Commission. | |
| 301 | | | |
| 302 | AYES | | |
| 303 | | | |
| 304 | NOES | S: | |
| 305 | | | |
| 306 | ABSENT: | | |
| 307 | | | |
| 308 | ABSTAIN: | | |
| 309 | | | |
| 310 | | Jeff Manfredi, Chairman | |
| 311 | | | |
| 312 | ۸ | OT. | |
| 313 | ATTE | Kathleen Guill | |
| 314 315 | | | |
| OIO | | Secretary to the Planning Commission | |